Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive, South Yorkshire County Council, Legal Services, Brierley Hall, Brierley, near Barnsley, not later than the 21st July

1975, and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the South Yorkshire County Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly madeand not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 17th June 1975.

F. A. Mallett, Chief Executive.

County Hall. Kendray Street, Barnsley.

(559)

NATIONAL COAL BOARD

COAL ACT 1938, AND

COAL INDUSTRY NATIONALISATION ACT 1946

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to paragraph 6(2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act 1938, the National Coal Board hereby given notice that they propose to exercise the right to withdraw support vested in them by virtue of paragraph 6 (1) of the said Schedule and the Coal Industry Nationalisation Act 1946, so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within an area situated in the Parish of Warmfold any March in the Country of in the Parish of Warmfield cum Heath in the County of York, indicated on plans which are deposited and open for inspection at the National Coal Board's North Yorkshire Area Office at Allerton Bywater, Castleford, near Leeds.

Dated 20th June 1975.

C. Richardson, Area Surveyor and Minerals Manager. Serial No. 2083.

National Coal Board, North Yorkshire Area, Allerton Bywater, Castleford.

(807)

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

BOLTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The Bolton (Footpath 359 Lostock) Public Path Extinguishment Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-made Order, made on the 10th June 1975, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Bolton

or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish the public right of way known as footpath 359, running from its junction with Wingates Lane at the north-west corner of field No. 4000, and continuing in a southerly direction across field Nos. 4000, 3894 and 3884 to its junction with Wingates Lane approximately 40 feet north of the bridge over the M61 Motorway Motorway.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Room 109, Town Hall, Bolton, during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Director of Administration, Town Hall, Bolton, before 22nd July, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or If no representations of objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 12th June 1975.

D. A. Hoggins, Director of Administration.

Town Hall, Bolton, BL1 1RU. D 2

(483)

BOLTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH Notice of Public Path Diversion Order HICHWAYS ACT 1959

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council (Footpath No. 384 Over Hulton) Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 12th June 1975, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way, known as footpath 384, running from Salford Road, Over Hulton, footpath 384, running from Salford Road, Over Hulton, for a distance of approximately 290 yards in a south-westerly direction along the north-west boundary of field No. 5173 and subsequently the south-east boundary of field No. 3667, to a line starting from a point on Salford Road approximately 55 yards to the north of the existing path, continuing parallel to the existing path for approximately 143 yards, and then turning south to join the existing path at a point approximately 290 yards from its junction with Salford Road Salford Road.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Department of Administration, Town Hall, Bolton,

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Director of Administration, Town Hall, Bolton, before the 28th July 1975 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 16th June 1975.

D. A. Hoggins, Director of Administration.

Town Hall, Bolton, BL1 1RU.

(484)

The following notice is in substitution for that which appeared on pages 5667-5668 of the London Gazette dated 1st May 1975.

BASILDON DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER (AMENDED)

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

The District Council of Basildon (Footpath 13) Public Path Creation Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 22nd April 1975 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order by the Basildon District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to create a public right of way running from the northern boundary of Linda Gardens, Billericay, for a distance of 170 metres in a northerly direction to connect with the existing footpath 13.

A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Fodderwick, Basildon and may be inspected free of charge between 9 a.m. and 5.15 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

If you wish to have sent to you in due course a notice to the effect that the Order has been confirmed, and a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to the undersigned giving your name, and the address to which those documents may be sent.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of the Order is payable in accordance with section 113 (2) of the 1959 Act to which reference should be made.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned before 21st July 1975 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Basildon District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of